

HB1002JC001

(TO ENGROSSED COPY)

Adopt the following Senate amendments:

HB1002S2001/AE

HB1002S2003/AE

Delete the following Senate amendments:

HB1002SS001/AE

Further amend the ENGROSSED COPY as follows:

Page 1-line 4 Delete "providing limitations on requiring COVID-19 vaccinations;".

Page 1-line 6 After "citizens" insert "and the state of Wyoming".

Page 2-line 9 Delete "president" and insert "and 46th presidents".

Page 3-line 10 Delete ", in the upcoming days or".

Page 3-line 11 Delete "weeks,".

Page 4-line 10 Delete "entities" and insert "employers".

Page 5-line 3 Delete "each competent adult".

Page 5-line 4 Delete entirely and insert "[e]ach competent adult shall have the right to make his or her own health care decisions;".

Page 5-line 7 Before "legislature" insert " " ".

Page 5-lines 8 through 10 Delete entirely and insert "determine reasonable and necessary restrictions on the rights granted under this section to protect the health and general welfare of the people or to accomplish the other purposes set forth in the Wyoming Constitution;".

Page 8-lines 7 through 11 Delete entirely.

Page 8-line 13 Before "With the" insert "(a)".

Page 8-after line 18 Insert:

"(b) Litigation under this section may include:

(i) Initiating an action in the name of the state of Wyoming as the party aggrieved by a violation of the Tenth Amendment, or other protections reserved to the states under the United States Constitution, involving federal overreach into rights reserved to the states and asserting standing on additional grounds including that the state accepts federal funding and federal contracts and is therefore injured by federal threats and coercion to withhold federal funding, which constitute an unconstitutionally coercive exercise of federal spending power;

(ii) Joining a lawsuit initiated by Wyoming residents who were personally injured, or whose livelihood is negatively affected, by federal vaccine mandates, pursuant to W.S. 9-1-603(a)(iv).".

Page 8-line 20 Delete "two hundred fifty".

Page 8-line 21 Delete "thousand dollars (\$250,000.00)"
and insert "four million dollars
(\$4,000,000.00)". SOMMERS, GREEAR,
ZWONITZER, HICKS, ELLIS, KINSKEY